## 504704185 12/26/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4750907

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	35 USC 293 & 37 CFR 3.61 DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANISATION	12/21/2017
GRAINS RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	12/21/2017
NUSEED PTY. LTD.	12/21/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANISATION	
Street Address:	C/O CAPSHAW DERIEUX LLP, 114 E. COMMERCE AVENUE	
City:	GLADEWATER	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75647	
Name:	GRAINS RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	
Street Address:	C/O CAPSHAW DERIEUX LLP, 114 E. COMMERCE AVENUE	
City:	GLADEWATER	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75647	
Name:	NUSEED PTY. LTD.	
Street Address:	C/O CAPSHAW DERIEUX LLP, 114 E. COMMERCE AVENUE	
City:	GLADEWATER	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75647	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9550718

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)391-0525

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2122780400

PATENT

504704185 REEL: 044977 FRAME: 0264

**Email:** pdocketing@cooperdunham.com

Correspondent Name: COOPER & DUNHAM LLP
Address Line 1: 30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	84199-AA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRITTANY INTERNOSCIA
SIGNATURE: 84199-AA/BI/for Gary J. Gershik	
DATE SIGNED:	12/26/2017

**Total Attachments: 10** 

source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page1.tif source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page2.tif source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page3.tif source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page5.tif source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page5.tif source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page6.tif source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page7.tif source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page8.tif source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page9.tif source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page9.tif source=171226\_84199\_AA\_Designation\_of\_Domestic\_Rep\_Bl#page10.tif

Docket No. 84199-AA/JPW/GJG/DH

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Inventor(s)

: James Robertson Petrie et al.

Assignee(s)

: Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation, Grains Research and Development

Corporation, and Nuseed Pty. Ltd.

Patent No.

: 9,550,718

Issued

: January 24, 2017

U.S. Serial No. : 14/464,510

Filed

: August 20, 2014

Confirmation No.: 6897

For

: LIPID COMPRISING POLYUNSATURATED FATTY ACIDS

30 Rockefeller Plaza

20th Floor

New York, NY 10112

#### BY EFS

Commissioner for Patents Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ATTN: Office of Public Records

### DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C. § 293 AND 37 C.F.R. § 3.61

Research Organisation Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial ("CSIRO"), CSIRO Black Mountain Science and Innovation Park, Clunies Ross Street, Acton ACT 2601, Australia, Grains Research and Development Corporation ("GRDC"), Level 4 East Building, 4 National Circuit, Barton, Australian Capital Territory 2600, Australia, and Nuseed Pty. Ltd. ("Nuseed"), 103-105 Pipe Road, Laverton North, Victoria 3026, Australia, hereby designate the person listed below as their Domestic Representative pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 293 and 37 C.F.R. § 3.61, on whom may be served process or notice of proceedings affecting the above-identified patent or rights thereunder:

Name

: Elizabeth L. DeRieux, Esq.

Address

: Capshaw DeRieux, L.L.P. 114 E. Commerce Avenue Gladewater, Texas 75647

Tel: (903) 845-5770

Patentee(s) : Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation, Grains Research and Development Corporation, and Nuseed Pty. Ltd.

Patent No. : 9,550,718

Filed : August 20, 2014

Page 2 of 3 : Designation of Domestic Representative Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 293 and 37 C.F.R. § 3.61

CSIRO, GRDC, and Nuseed are the assignees of record of the above-identified patent.

CSIRO is an assignee of record of an undivided right, title and interest in the above-identified application by virtue of an assignment of U.S. Serial No. 13/918,399, filed June 14, 2013, the parent of the application from which the above-identified patent issued, which assignment was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 7, 2014 at Reel No. 32170, Frames 470-473. A copy of the recorded assignment is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The above-identified patent issued from a continuation application of U.S. Serial No. 13/918,399, and the attached assignment expressly refers to continuation applications.

GRDC is an assignee of record of an undivided right, title and interest in the above-identified application by virtue of an assignment of U.S. Serial No. 13/918,399, filed June 14, 2013, the parent of the application from which the above-identified patent issued, which assignment was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 7, 2014 at Reel No. 32170, Frames 509-512. A copy of the recorded assignment is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. The above-identified patent issued from a continuation application of U.S. Serial No. 13/918,399, and the attached assignment expressly refers to continuation applications.

Nuseed is an assignee of record of an undivided right, title and interest in) the above-identified application by virtue of an assignment of U.S. Serial No. 13/918,399, filed June 14, 2013, the parent of the application from which the above-identified patent issued, which assignment was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 7, 2014 at Reel No. 32170, Frames 509-512. A copy of the recorded assignment is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. The above-identified patent issued from a continuation application of U.S. Serial No. 13/918,399, and the attached assignment expressly refers to continuation applications.

Organisation, Grain Corporation, and Nus	ns Research and Development eed Pty. Ltd.
Patent No. : 9,550,718	•
Filed : August 20, 2014	
Page 3 of 3 : Designation of Domes 35 U.S.C. § 293 and	stic Representative Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 3.61
I am an official authorized to sign	this Designation of Domestic
Representative on behalf of CSIRO.	
By: L. Lann	Date: 21 December 201
Richard Aarons Corporate Patent Counsel	
I am an official authorized to sign Representative on behalf of GRDC.	this Designation of Domestic
By:	Date:
Cathie Warburton	All control of the co
General Counsel and Corporate Sec	retary
I am an official authorized to sign	this Designation of Domestic
Representative on behalf of Nuseed.	
Ву:	Date:
William P. Robison	
General Counsel	

: Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research

Patentee(s)

	Organisation, Grain Corporation, and Nus		d Development
Patent No. :	9,550,718		
	August 20, 2014		
Page 3 of 3 :	Designation of Domes 35 U.S.C. § 293 and		ve Pursuant to
I am an officia	l authorized to sign	this Designation	n of Domestic
Representative or	behalf of CSIRO.		
Ву:		Date:	
Richard Aaro	ns tent Counsel		
I am an officia Representative or	l authorized to sign	n this Designatio	n of Domestic
By: Cathie Warbu	rton	Date: 21 Dec	ember 2017
	sel and Corporate Sec	retary	
I am an officia:	l authorized to sign	this Designatio	n of Domestic
Representative or	behalf of Nuseed.		
Ву:		Date:	
William P. R			

Patentee(s) : Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research

Patentee(s)		n, Grain	s Re	search and		
Patent No.	: 9,550,718					
Filed	: August 20, 2	2014				
Page 3 of 3	: Designation				Pur	suant to
	35 U.S.C. §	293 and 3	37 C.F	.R. § 3.61		
I am an offi	cial authorized	to sign	this	Designation	of	Domestic
Representativ	e on behalf of C	SIRO.				
By:			Date:			
Richard A	Narons					
Corporate	Patent Counsel					
I am an offi	cial authorized	to sign	this	Designation	of	Domestic
Representativ	e on behalf of G	RDC.				
By:			Date:		***************************************	
Cathie Wa						
General C	Counsel and Corpo	rate Secr	etary			
I am an offi	cial authorized	to sign	this	Designation	of	Domestic
Representativ	e on be alf of Nu	useed.				
	1/1/11		<b>.</b> .	12/21/2		
By: William	. Robison	The second secon	Date:	12/21/2		
William Y General C						
Adiid Tay ?	- Cussion マル					

## Assignment

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

James Robertson PETRIE of 16 Henry Street, Goulburn, New South Wales 2580. Australia; Surinder Pal SINGH of 10 Lucas Place, Downer, Australian Capital Territory 2602 Australia; and Robert Charles DE FEYTER of 10 Stobie Place, Monash, Australian Capital Territory, 2904 Australia,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation, a corporation of Australia, having a place of business at Limestone Avenue, Campbell, Australian Capital Territory, 2612 and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed and claimed, and any and all inventions which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned on June 14, 2013 and is entitled

## LIPID COMPRISING POLYUNSATURATED FATTY ACIDS

(U.S. Serial No. 13/918,399, filed June 14, 2013, claiming benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 61/782,680, filed March 14, 2013, 61/697,676, filed September 6, 2012, 61/663,344, filed June 22, 2012, and 61/660, 392, filed June 15, 2012)

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

Authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said application;

JPW Rev. April 19, 2007

Exhibit 1

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid United States patent application under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

JPW Rev. April 19, 2007

Page 3

		Al-
		James Robertson PETRIE
		Suran de St
(L.S.) Date: 30/7/2013 Wimess: 150/24- ROBERT E. DE FEVTER 10 STOBIETLACE MONASH ACT 2904 AUSTRALIA	[signanuc] jprimed name! laddress!	Surinder Pal SINGH
PLANT INDUSTRY CSIRO	-  signature   sprimed name   siddress   SO	Robert Charles DEFEYTER
[L.S.] Date: Witness:	Judnited name	
[LaS.]		JPW Rev. April 19 No.

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation ("CSIRO"), a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Australia and having a principal place of business at Limestone Avenue, Campbell, Australian Capital Territory, 2612, Australia, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Serial No. 13/918,399 filed June 14, 2013, claiming benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 61/782,680, filed March 14, 2013, 61/697,676, filed September 6, 2012, 61/663,344, filed June 22, 2012, and 61/660,392, filed June 15, 2012, entitled "LIPID COMPRISING POLYUNSATURATED FATTY ACIDS", and the invention disclosed therein by virtue of an assignment of rights from James Robertson Petrie, Surinder Pal Singh, and Robert Charles de Feyter to CSIRO (the "Patent Right"); and

WHEREAS, Grains Research and Development Corporation ("GRDC"), a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Australia and having a principal place of business at 1st Floor, 40 Blackall Street, Barton, Australian Capital Territory, 2600, Australia; and Nuseed Pty Ltd, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Australia and having a principal place of business at 103-105 Pipe Road, Laverton, Victoria, 3028, Australia, are each entitled to own an equal, undivided right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Right as a tenant in common with CSIRO.

NOW PHEREFORE, in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, CSIRO, while retaining unto itself an equal undivided right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights as a tenant in common, hereby assigns and transfers to each of GRDC and Nuseed Pty Ltd and their lawful successors and assigns, an equal, undivided right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights as a tenant in common, as well as all other patent rights that may be based thereon, including all renewals, divisions, substitutes, reissues, continuations, reissues or extensions thereof, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Patent Rights, to the full end of the term and any extensions thereof.

CSIRO hereby authorizes and requests all proper governmental authorities to issue all documents evidencing joint ownership, as tenants in common, of an equal, undivided right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Right to each of CSIRO, GRDC, and Nuseed Pty Ltd, and the lawful successors and assigns of each of them.

Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation (Assignor)

By: Voltage Witness: ME Printed Name: ROBERT C. DE FETTER Printed Name MEZEN BROUGHTON Address: PLANT INDUSTRY, CSIRO.

Date: 30/7/2013 Date: 50-07-2013

1 of 2

Exhibit 2

**REEL: 044977 FRAME: 0274** 

### Docket No. 2251/84199-A/JPW/GJG/REB

within the meaning of the Legal Profession Act 2004.

Grains Research and Development Corporati	on (Assignee) hereby accepts this Assignment
By:	Witness: B. Janes
Printed Name:	Printed Name UBETTINA GARRETT
Title:	Address: 40 Blackall Street, BARTON, ACT Date: 25/10/2013 2600
Date: STEPHEN THOMAS	Date: 25/10/2013 2600
Executive Manager	
Pompornial:	
ds problem 200	
Nuseed Pty/Ltd (Assignee) hereby accepts this	A converse and
Managed Liver (Wassignee) never has must	A Assignment
By:	Witness: OXXVX/
Printed Name: HOUNEY HEATH	Printed Name
Title: Company Secretary	Address: / /
Date: 15th November 3/13	Date: 15/11/2013
-	
	MATTHEW JOSEPH GALLAGHER
	103-105 Pipe Road, Laverton North, Vic. 3036
	An Australian Legal Practitioner

2 of 2